UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

CITY OF SYRACUSE, NY; CITY OF SAN JOSE, CA; CITY OF CHICAGO, IL; CITY OF COLUMBIA, SC; EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY ACTION FUND; and EVERYTOWN FOR GUN SAFETY SUPPORT FUND,

Petitioners,

v.

BUREAU OF ALCOHOL, TOBACCO, FIREARMS AND EXPLOSIVES; REGINA LOMBARDO, in her official capacity as Acting Deputy Director of Bureau of Alcohol, Tobacco Firearms and Explosives; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE; and WILLIAM BARR, in his official capacity as ATTORNEY GENERAL, U.S. Department of Justice,

Defendants,

and

ZACHARY FORT; FREDERICK BARTON; BLACKHAWK MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC.; and FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.,

Applicants in Intervention.

No. 1:20-cv-06885-GHW

REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF ZACHARY FORT; FREDERICK BARTON; BLACKHAWK MANUFACTURING GROUP, INC.; AND FIREARMS POLICY COALITION, INC.'S MOTION TO INTERVENE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii					
ARGUMENT	2				
I. Federal Defendants Do Not Adequately Represent Applicants' Interests	2				
II. Petitioners Misconstrue This Circuit's Standard In Evaluating Adequate Representation	5				
III. Applicants Have, At Minimum, Demonstrated Financial Interests That Will Be Impaired If Petitioners Are Successful	8				
CONCLUSION					
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE					

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
Butler, Fitzgerald & Potter v. Sequa Corp., 250 F.3d 171 (2d Cir. 2001)	6
Bridgeport Guardians v. Delmonte, 602 F.3d 469 (2d Cir. 2010)	8
Commonwealth of Pennsylvania v. President United States of America, 888 F.3d 52 (3d Cir. 2018)	6
Driftless Area Land Conservancy v. Huebsch, 969 F.3d 742 (7th Cir. 2020)	6
Georgia v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers, 302 F.3d 1242 (11th Cir. 2002)	6
Hodgson v. United Mine Workers of America, 473 F.2d 118 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	6
In re Pandora Media, Inc., No. 12-cv-08035-DLC, 2013 WL 6569872 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 14, 2013)	8
JLS, Inc. v. Public Service. Commission of West Virginia, 321 Fed. App'x 286 (4th Cir. 2009)	6
Law Foundation of New England, Inc. v. Mosbacher, 966 F.2d 39 (1st Cir. 1992)	5
Linton by Arnold v. Commissioner of Health & Environment, State of Tennessee, 973 F.2d 1311 (6th Cir. 1992)	6
New York v. Scalia, No. 20-cv-01689-GHW, 2020 WL 3498755 (S.D.N.Y. June 29, 2020)	8, 9
New York Public Interest Research Group, Inc. v. Regents of University of New York, 516 F.2d 350 (2d Cir. 1975)	5, 8
<i>National Farm Lines v. I.C.C.</i> , 564 F.2d 381 (10th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 805 F.3d 653 (5th Cir. 2015)	6

Case 1:20-cv-06885-GHW Document 65 Filed 12/10/20 Page 4 of 15

Trbovich v. United Mine Workers of America, 404 U.S. 528 (1972)	5,6
United States v. City of New York, 198 F.3d 360 (2d Cir. 1999)	7
United States v. Hooker Chemicals & Plastics Corp., 749 F.2d 968 (2d Cir. 1984)	7
United States v. Union Electric Co., 64 F.3d 1152 (8th Cir. 1995)	6
United States Postal Service v. Brennan, 579 F.2d 188 (2d Cir. 1978)	5, 9
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 5	11
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19	6
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)	7
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24(a)(2)	9
Local Civil Rule 5.2	11

Case 1:20-cv-06885-GHW Document 65 Filed 12/10/20 Page 5 of 15
